Appellate Case: 18-4151 Document: 010110157922 Date Filed: 04/22/2019 Page: 1

### Appeal Nos. 18-4151, 184160

# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**United States of America,** 

**Plaintiff-Cross Appellant,** 

v.

Uintah Valley Shoshone Tribe, et al.,

**Defendants – Appellants.** 

\_\_\_\_\_

Appeal from the United States District Court For the District of Utah in Case No. 2:17-cv-1140 Judge Bruce S. Jenkins

\_\_\_\_\_

**Appellants' Response Brief** 

\_\_\_\_\_

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. APPELLANTS RETAIN THEIR RIGHT TO HUNT AND FISH ON TRIBAL LANDS	4
a. Mixed Blood Rights to Hunt and Fish on Tribal Lands were Not Ced by the Ute Partition and Termination Act of 1954	
b. The Uinta Valley Shoshone Tribe Retain Rights to the Uintah and Ouray Reservation as Granted by Executive Order in 1861 and 1882, Regardless of their Federal Status as an Indian Tribe	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING APPELLAND DID NOT MAKE FALSE REPRESENTATIONS WHILE ISSUING HUNTING AND FISHING LICENSES	
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
United States v Felter, 546 F. Supp 1002, 1023 (D. Utah 1982)	6
Gardner v. Galetka, 568 F.3d 862 (2009)	6
Hackford v. Babbit, 14 F.3d 1457, 1461 (10th Cir. 1994)	2, 4
Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States, 391 U.S. 404, 412-13 (1968)	5
Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnun, 476 F.3d 818, 822 (10th Cir. 20	007)8
Timpanogos Tribe v. Conway, 286 F. 3d 1195, 1203-04 (10th Cir. 2002)	6, 7
United States v. Von Murdock, 132 F.3d 534, 541 (10th Cir. 1997)	2
United States v. Washington, 641 F. 2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981)	6
Ute Distrib. Corp. v. United States, 938 F.2d 1157, 1159 (10th Cir. 1991)	3
Statutes	
1 Pub. L. No. 83-671, § 1; 68 Stat. 868	4
18 U.S.C. § 1343	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1345	1, 8
18 U.S.C. 1435	
25 U.S.C. §§ 461-79	2
25 U.S.C. §§ 677-677aa	2
Rules	
Fed R Civ P 56	10
